

## AGREEMENT FOR PIGGYBACK PURCHASE

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PIGGYBACK PURCHASE is made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Trane U.S. INC. a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor".

WHEREAS, the Vendor entered into a Purchasing Agreement with Racine County, WI, Contract Number 3341 through their Solicitation No. RC2022-1001 on September 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022, for the purchase of HVAC Products, Installation, Labor Based Solutions and Related Product and Services ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is eligible for piggyback purchases; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to make purchases from the Vendor under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement..

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

The County and the Vendor agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement with respect to the County's purchases of HVAC products, installation, labor based solutions and related product and services from the Vendor during the term of the Agreement from the effective date and any renewals or extensions thereof except as provided below:

Section 23. shall be superseded by the following:

"This Agreement will be construed under and governed by the laws of the State of Florida, excluding its conflicts of law provisions and any action arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be commenced solely and exclusively in the state or federal courts in Lee County, Florida."

The effective date shall be the date the Lee County Board of County Commissioners awarded the Solicitation to the Vendor.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Agreement for Piggyback Purchase as of the last date written below.

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only  BY:  County Attorney's Office  DATE: 5/24/2023	COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  BY: Chairman  DATE: 5/25/23
Trane U.S. Inc.	TRANE U.S. INC.  BY:
ATTEST:	Authorized Signature
Shell (Witness) Theodore L. Mutzner, Sr ContractManager	Patricia Uehling  Authorized Signature Printed Name
April 14, 2023	Contract Specialist
Date	Authorized Signature Title
	April, 14, 2023
	Date

CORPORATE SEAL: